Amendments to Korean IFRS 1039, ‘Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement’,

allows the continuation of hedge accounting for a derivative that has been designated as a

hedging instrument in a circumstance in which that derivative is novated to a central

counterparty (CCP) as a consequence of laws or regulations. The amendments are not

expected to have an impact on these consolidated financial statements.

- Enactment of Korean IFRS 2121, ‘Levies’

Korean IFRS 2121, Levies, are applied to a liability to pay a levy imposed by a government in

accordance with the legislation. The interpretation requires that the liability to pay a levy is

recognized when the activity that triggers the payment of the levy occurs, as identified by the

legislation (the obligating event). The enactments are not expected to have a material impact

on its consolidated financial statements.

- The effects of enactments and amendments on the standards on comparative consolidated

financial statements

i) The consolidated statements of financial position as of January 1 and December 31, 2012,

are as follows:

  January 1, 2012

(in millions of Korean won)  Before restatement  Effect of changes
1

 After restatement

Total assets  32,658,457   2,860,681   35,519,138

Current assets  15,779,456   1,500,048   17,279,504

Non-current assets  16,879,001   1,360,633   18,239,634

Total liabilities  19,510,209   2,852,517   22,362,726

Current liabilities  14,214,522   1,241,211   15,455,733

Non-current liabilities  5,295,687   1,611,306   6,906,993

Total equity  13,148,248   8,164   13,156,412

Equity of the owners of the
Parent Company

12,893,959   (678,424)  12,215,535

Non-controlling interest  254,289   686,588   940,877

  December 31, 2012

(in millions of Korean won)  Before restatement  Effect of changes
1

 After restatement

Total assets  31,457,386   3,308,664   34,766,050

Current assets  14,551,246   1,757,189   16,308,435

Non-current assets  16,906,140   1,551,475   18,457,615

Total liabilities  18,753,169   3,307,134   22,060,303

Current liabilities  12,815,912   1,698,380   14,514,292

Non-current liabilities  5,937,257   1,608,754   7,546,011

Total equity  12,704,217   1,530   12,705,747

LG Electronics
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2013 and 2012

35

Equity of the owners of the
Parent Company

12,454,412   (655,323)  11,799,089

Non-controlling interest  249,805   656,853   906,658

1
Above changes are effects resulting from applying Korean IFRS 1110. There is no effect of the

application of Korean IFRS 1019 on the consolidated statements of financial position.

ii) The consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31,

2012, is as follows:

   Effect of changes

(in millions of Korean won)

 Before

restatement

 Korean

IFRS 1019

 Korean

IFRS 1110

After

restatement

Net sales  50,959,978  -   4,162,645  55,122,623

Gross profit  12,307,063  1,767  561,610  12,870,439

Operating income  1,135,981  3,561  77,181  1,216,723

Profit before income tax  524,067  3,561  21,032  548,660

Profit for the year  90,821  2,699  9,282  102,802

Profit for the year attributable to:

Equity holders of the Parent Company  66,774  2,667  22,941  92,382

Non-controlling interest  24,047  32  (13,659)  10,420

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax  (484,768)  (2,699)  (17,016)  (504,483)
Other comprehensive income(loss), net of tax,

attributable to:

Equity holders of the Parent Company  (469,396)  (2,667)  5  (472,058)

Non-controlling interest  (15,372)  (32)  (17,021)  (32,425)

Total comprehensive income(loss), net of tax  (393,947)  -   (7,734)  (401,681)
Total comprehensive income(loss, net of tax,

attributable to:

Equity holders of the Parent Company  (402,622)  -   22,946  (379,676)

Non-controlling interest  8,675  -   (30,680)  (22,005)
Earnings per share attributable to the equity holders

of the Parent Company during the year (in won):

Earnings per share for profit attributable to the

common equity holders of the Parent Company

366  15  127  508
Earnings per share for profit attributable to the

preferred equity holders of the Parent Company

416  15  127  558

iii) The consolidated statements of changes in equity as of January 1 and December 31,

2012, are as follows:

  January 1, 2012

(in millions of Korean won)  Before restatement  Effect of changes
1

 After restatement

Attributable to equity holders of
the Parent Company

12,893,959  (678,424)  12,215,535

Paid-in capital  3,992,348  -  3,992,348

Retained earnings  9,499,534  (706,655)  8,792,879

Accumulated other  (326,584)  (885)  (327,469)

LG Electronics
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2013 and 2012

36

comprehensive loss

Other components of equity  (271,339)  29,116  (242,223)

Non-controlling interest  254,289  686,588  940,877

  December 31, 2012

(in millions of Korean won)  Before restatement  Effect of changes
1

 After restatement

Attributable to equity holders of
the Parent Company

12,454,412  (655,323)  11,799,089

Paid-in capital  3,992,348  -  3,992,348

Retained earnings  9,407,667  (683,717)  8,723,950
Accumulated other

comprehensive loss

(674,221)  (877)  (675,098)

Other components of equity  (271,382)  29,271  (242,111)

Non-controlling interest  249,805  656,853  906,658

1
Above changes are effects resulting from applying Korean IFRS 1110. There is no effect of the

application of Korean IFRS 1019 on the consolidated statements of changes in equity.

iv) The consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2012, is as

follows:

(in millions of Korean won)
 Before

restatement
Effect of
changes

1

After
restatement

Cash flows from operating activities
1,722,244   378,808   2,101,052

Cash flows from investing activities
(1,320,515)  (380,834)  (1,701,349)

Cash flows from financing activities
(856,372)  (78,985)  (935,357)

Exchange losses on cash and cash equivalents
(58,632)  (1,783)  (60,415)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents
(513,275)  (82,794)  (596,069)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of year
2,345,465  435,604  2,781,069

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year
1,832,190  352,810  2,185,000

1
 Above changes are effects resulting from applying Korean IFRS 1110. There is no effect of the

application of Korean IFRS 1019 on consolidated statement of cash flows.

LG Electronics
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2013 and 2012

37

Consolidation

The Group has prepared the consolidated financial statements in accordance with Korean

IFRS 1110, Consolidated Financial Statements.

(a) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all entities (including special purpose entities) over which the Company has

control. The Company controls the corresponding investee when it is exposed, or has rights,